£e/ks

Decision No.

30660 AU 14 19

BETORE THE PUBLIC UTILIIIES COMMISSION OF THE StATE OF CALIFORNIA4
Ia the Matter of the Application ‘
of the SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER ‘ : :

Application No. 58137
(Filed June 7, 1978)

COMPANY for am oxdexr authorizing
it to increase the rates for water

service in its Cal;patrma-leand )
District. %

0'Melveny & Myers, by Harold M. Messmer, Attorney
at law, Zor applicant.

Philip S. Weismehl, Attorney at Law, and John Foth,'
for the Commlsszon staff. ‘ o

Applicant Southern Callfornla Water Company (SCWC)'-equests

authority to increase water rates by $95,900 (68.9 percent) annpallyxf:V" N

on the basis of test year 1979 for its.CalipatriarNilapddDiétfietf
in Imperial County. SCWC states that the rates propoSed'wodId
eazn an estimated 9.6 percent rate of return for test year 1979 and
an average 15.0 percent return on common equity for- the th*ec-year
perlod 1978 through 1$80. | : S
SCWC, a California ~corporation, renders publlc ut 1lity‘ '
water service In various areas in the counties. of Contra Costa,
Izperial, Los Angeles, Orange, Sacramento, San Bernardzno, and 3
Ventura, and public utility electric service in the vicinlty of Big 
Bear Lake in San Berzardino County. SCWC also owns all. of the
outstanding capital- stock of a subs;dzary, California CitieS-Water '
Company, which renders public util ity water sexvice in varlous |
areas in the counties of Lake, Los Angeles Orange San Bernardxno,‘4
San Luis Obispo, and Santa Barbara.




All water supply for the Calipatria-Niland District :Cs
purchased from the Imperial Irrigation District. In the Calipat:ria
area the water is delivered into settling basins. It is them
pumped to an elevated steel tank and om into the distxibution system. -
The water In the Niland area is delivered into:settling basins and
is then delivered to the distribution system by gravity flow. All
puxchased water is treated with chlorine, copper sulphate, aluminum
sulphate, and polyelectrolyte as it emters the settling basins. The
water is further chlorinated after it is discharged from the settl'ing‘ .
basins and prior to delivery to the distribution system. The appli-
cation states that in 1978 a dual media rap:.d sand pressure ‘filter
is to be comstructed at Niland with a similar plant to be built
:Ln 1979 at Calipatria, These plants are necessary to meet. the
requirements of the Public Health Department of the State of Californmia. -

As of December 31, 1977, there were 100,004 feet of distri-

© tution mains in the Calipatria-Niland District ranging in size up
to 12 inches in diameter. The various types of pipe compris:[ng the
distribution mins in the system are as follows:

Total Length : - Per'cent, o
Type of Pipe‘ In Feet ~ Of Tetal

Asbestos Cement 85,700 e - 85.70%
‘Cast Iron 3,772 397
Standard Steel | 57055 507
Steel Casing 4,827 o _4.83
Total 100,004 , 100, 007.

: Storage facilities in the Calipatria-Niland District consist -
of eight earth-filled settling basins with a combined capacity of °
15,000,000 gallons. One of the earth-filled settling basins has a
guite lining. There is also one elevated steel tank 50 OOO-gallon
capacity, in the Calipat:ia aa:ea. ' S L

. LTy




A.58137 fe/ks

As of February 28, 1978, the Calipatr:ta-Niland D'I.stz::l’.ct
was providing water sexvice to 984 customers; 914 were on an tmmetered |
schedule and the balance was on a metered schedule. In add:f.tion,
there were 76 fire hyd.tants for pnbl:f.c fire protection connected to
the system,

After due notice public hearing was held be:Eore Adnﬁnistrative
Law Judge Banks in Brawley on Fe‘b::uary 21 1979, at which t:Lme the ‘
matter was submitted,

Testinony on bebalf of SCWC was presented by :T.ts v:!.ce
president of operations and its manager of the rate and valuation
department. The Commission staff preseantation was made through a
utility engineer with the Operations Divis:.on. , :

Approximately 15 to 20 members of the public attended the
hearing and three customers made statements in oppositicrn to the
increase. Each of these customers stated they had problems relating
to watexr pressure, taste, water quality, fire protection, and
overall company service. The Commission also received let_ters from
the mayor of Calipatria and the city attorney of Calipatria. In
addition to objecting to the hearing having been held in. Bra.wley,
the mayor expressed concern over fire hydrant pressure available in
Calipatria with the resultant high fire :'.nsu::ance pz:em:t.ums. ‘

Rates ‘ ‘ S
Rates foxr the Calipatr'...a-N:tland District were last‘-‘ adjusted
by Decision No., 81258 dated April 10, 1973, in Application No.. 53594,
The present rates were reduced effective September 1, 1978, with

the filing of Advice Letter No. 532-W which gave effect to the
reduction of ad valorem taxes with the adoptiom of Article XI'I.I-A

of the California: Canstitut:‘.on (Proposit" on: 13)

Need for Rate TIncrease

. The application states that at present rates the ::ate of
return on rate base will be only 3.46 percent cn est:l’.mted 1979 test: '
year. It states that this 1ow rate: of return :L's mainly caused by a




A.58137 fe

majox increase in rate base due to the required installation of
two filtration plants in addition to increases in the costs of ‘
purchased watex, labor, postage, payroll taxes, liability insurance,
property - taxes, and depreciation gince these items were last |
considered by the Commission in setting rates.

SCWC estimates that at proposed rates it would earn
a rate of return of approximately 9.60 percent based on test yeaxr
1979, which it alleges is the minimum rate of return necessary to
attract capital at a reasonable cost and to maintain appropriate
borrowing capability or credit. It is also alleged that" ‘the expense
levels reflected in test year 1979 are the latest kmown rates for.

purchased water, emergy, postage, labor, payroll taxes, ad valorem ‘
taxes, and income taxes,

- With respect to the addition of the two filtration e,
plants, SCWC states that the California Department of Health on
October 20, 1977, incorporated into Title 22, Division 4 of the
California Administrative Code, Chapter 15, Domestic Water Quality
and Monitoring, which established "primary' and secondary drinking
water standards for public water systems The primary. drlnklng
water standards contained in these regulations are based upon the:
National Interim Primary Drinking Water Regulations to be. met by all
public water systems, The regulation also provides the maximum -
contaminant level for turbidity in drinking water, measured daily

and averaged monthly, SCWC states.that to meet this primary

health standard in its Calfpatria-Niland District. it is necessary
to Install the dual media rapid sandifiltration'plants- ,ThezeStimeteo_‘
installed capital cost of the two plants is $353,100.phich'repreSentsn
an increase in rate base of 95 percent over the present rate base,
excluding the filter plants, and that average revenue requirement |
caused by the filter plants is $4.83 pexr customer pex. month. Thin :




A.58137 fc /ks

average revenue requirement is approximately 61 percent of the increase
of $7.92 per customer pex month requested | .
Results of Operation : :

The following table compares the summary of earnmgs estimates
of SCWC and the staff for estimated test year 1979 at present and’ pro-

posed xates, together with the adopted sumary of earn:{.ngs for test
yeaxr 1979.

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER COMPANY
Calipatria-’v:f.land Distr:{.ct

of Eamings
Test Year 1979

Present Rates Proposed Rates .
Stafr = Utility Staff Ut1ility Adopted

Operating Revenues $135.4 $I.39 8 $233.3  $235.7  $207.1

Operating Expenses N : (
. Operation & Ma.int. 86.9 84 > 87.1 84.7 87 l' ‘

Adm, & Gen., 20.3 19.2. 21.6. 20.6 . 21.3
Gen. Office Prorated‘ ~ 7.9 7.5 7.9 7.5 7.9

Total 115.1 111.2  116.6 1126 = 116.3 =
Depreciation 18.7  23.9 187  25.9 . 187
Taxes Other Than Inc. 8.3 . 19.8 8.3 19.8% g3
State Corp. Franch. Tax 4.0 =47 4.7 3.8 24 K
Federal Inc, Tax -26.8  =35.5 13,5 _ 5.7 _=27. §

Total 111.3  114.7 161.8  166.0° "  148.3 =
Net Operating Revenues 26,1 . 25.1 7.5 69.7 588
Rate Base 633.2 ©  726.1 633.2 7261 633.2:5:2; R
Rate of Return 3.817."..~ 3.46% 11,297 9.507. - 9.297.;-‘ -
Qgera.ting Revenues i ' R

The staff's estimated total operating revenue, as conta:.ned m
Exhibit 15, is reasonably close to SCWC's estimate, differing by only
$2,400. In its estimates the scaff accepted as’ reasona'ble scwc s




2
8/13/79

A.58137 fe fks *
estimated average commercial metered and commercial flat tate‘cén-
sumption. These two classes account for the bulk of SCWC's revenues.
The small difference between staff's and SCWC's estimates
occurs mainly because (1) for metered revenues at present rates for *’//
comuercial and public authority, SCWC placed all the quantity
usage in the £irst rate block with industrial usage allocated.
between the first and second rate block while the staff's estimates
for commercial, public authoxity, and industrial usage was based
on an allocation to the £ixst and second rate block as indmcated _
by recorded data for 12 months eading June 30, 1978, and - (2)- for
flat rate sexrvice SCWC cstimated sexrvice at a higher flat rate than
did the staff,
‘We believe the staff method of allocating the usage. between
rate blocks based on recorded data is more reliable than is SCWC'
and it will be adopted for test year 1979.
Operating Expenses
The staff estimate of opexrating and mainrenance expenses |
exceeded SCWC's estimates by $2,400. Both SCWC and staff used
basic power rates cffective September 1, 1974, to estimate pur- ;
<hased power costs, but SCWC included the power to operate the pro-
posed Calipatria filtration plant whereas the staff excluded it
because the filtration is not expected to go into operation umtil
the beginning of 1980, For payroll SCWC used recorded 1977 payroll
projected to 1979 using a 9.13 percent increase for 1978 and a 7.0 pexcent
increase for 1979. The staff estimated payroll expense using 1977
recorded figures adjusted to reflect the replacement of three part-‘
time employees with one full-time employce and nging_full-year
effect to the new employees' salary, ~
The staff's and SCWC's administrative and general expenses
differed only slightly with minor differences in payroll, employee
pension and benefzts, 1njurxes and damages expenses, and regulatory




A.58137 f£c/ks

expenses. We will adopt the sta.ff's estimates as they are based on later‘.
information, paxticularly those dealing with payroll ‘and related items, _' -
and because the Calipatria plant will not. go inte ope::ation unt:.l 1980,
Administrative and General Expenses

The staff estimated administrative and gemeral expenses
exceeded SCWC's estimate by only $1,000. Because the staff used
more recent data, particularly those expenses dealing w:t.th payroll
and related items, we will adopt the staff estimate. -
Depreciation Expense |

SCWC uses the straight line remai.n:‘.ng life method to
calculate depreciation expense. The difference of $5 200 between
SCWC and staff estimates is explained by the timing of the two new.
filtration plants coming on line. Because the staff had access to
later information as tothe date the plants would come on 1me, its
estimate is more accurate and will be adopted. .
Taxes Other Than Income | T .‘

SCWC's estimate for ad valorem taxes exceeded staff's by" "
$11,500. The staff estimate took into account the enactment and
implementation of Proposition 13, using the composite tax rate of
1.094 pexcent from the actual 1978~1979 tax bill times the es,tmated"
market value for 1979-1980. Staff's estimate did not include an‘y‘f
value for the Calipatria filtration plant. SCWC used the latest
effective tax rate prior to the enmactment of ‘Proposition 13 and .
included in its assessed value estimate the Cal:‘.patr:ta filt:at:[on

plant. We will adopt the staff's estimate for ad valorem taxes.
Rate Base -

SCWC's estimate for average depreciated rate ‘base exceeded
staff's estimate by $92,900. This is explained by scwC's roll:.ng
back to the beginning of 1978 both the Niland and the Calipatria
filtxation plants while the staff rolled back to the begmning of
1979 only the Niland plant\. The sta.ff also had access to SCWC'




o A.58137 £ fles

updated construction budget for estimating additions. The combina-
tion of not "rolling back™ the Calipatria filtration plant plus

access to the updated construction budget resulted in the staff's.
estimated beginning of year balance for plant being $128,900 lower
than that of SCWC's. SCWC did not disagree with the staff figures.

We will adopt staff’s rate base f:’.-guxés as they are based :on-‘vl.tit‘e‘r
information and because it is unfair to roll back to 1978 the cost’

of the two filtration plamts. o

Rate of Retwrn.

Incorpoi'a;ed Dby reference in this recordwere the exhibz‘;yts,'-.‘
testimony, and related cross-examination presented by witnesses for
SCWC and the staff at the hearings held in Application No. 58203
for a gemeral rate increase im SCWC's Ojai D:Lstrict-.y .

The rates proposed in this application were designed by
SCAC to produce a rate of return of approximately $.60 percent based
on estimated test year 1979. SCWC alleges that this is the mimfmm
rate of return rqmed by it to attract capital at a reasonable
cost and to mai:;féin appropriate borrowing capability or credit.
SCWC also alleges that the expense levels reflected in test year
1979 are the lowest known for purchased water, emergy, postage, labor,
payroll taxes, ad valorem taxes, and Income taxes, and requests that
the effect of any increases or decreases of these expemse items at -
the time of decision be included in the rates authorized,

1/ Testimony and exhibits relating to SCWC's general office revenues -

T and expenses, including adjustments to the staff report giving
effect to later information, cost of money, capitalization ratios,
and rate of return were presented by SCWC and staff witnesses in
Application No. 58203 for SCWC's Qjai District., These exhibits,
together with cross-examination, were included in this record
bydrgerence as Exhibits 9, 10, 10a, 11, 12, 13,. 1;4,". l4a, 16,
an - Coe L : T

R




A.58137 f£c/ks *

1n this proceeding the staff's financial witness 1n . \/(<f‘

Exhibit 16, 2/ as amended by Exhibit 17, recommends that the rate
of return be set at 9.28 pexcent for 1979 and 9.38 pexcent for 1980
which would provide a return on common stock equity.of approximately
13 pexrcent. The Iincrease recommended for 1980 is-necessarytin;order
to maintain a 13.0 percent returnm on common equity‘since~the-embédded -
cost of debt will inmecrease from 7.22 percent in 1979 to 7.40 pereent
in 1980. Exhibit 16 states that the recommended rates. of return
give consideration to the financial attrition expected to occur-and
is consisteat with the Commission's pollcy of. takingkinto considera-
tion attrition in rate of retuxrm so that major utilities can go

two years without general rate relief. We concur with the staff -

recommendation and will adopt as reasonable a 9. 29 percent rate of
return on rate base.gf '

Attritlon in Rate of Return _ ‘ -

Attrition in rate of return can take the: form of operationalﬂ
attrition or financial attrxtron. : ‘

Although SCWC requests a 9,60 percent rate of return on
rate base for 1979 test year, it states that due to an upward trend
of 0.20 percent, Indicated by a 9.40 percent rate of return on 1978
rate base and the 9.60 pexcent for 1979, the requested 9.80: percent ‘
‘rate of return would be realized in 1980. However, SCWC's estimated
upward trend in rate of returm is due to its. rolling.back" to. the
beginning of year 1978 both filtration plants.- ‘

2/ Staff's financial witness originally recommended a rate of
return of 9.23 pexcent and 9.33 percent for the years 1979 and
1980, respectively. The recommendation was changed to zeflect
changes in interest rate on long-term debt and capital ratios

resulting from the conversion o convertible debentures to
common.’ stock.

3/ Because of the size of the udopted rate base, a 9 28 percent rate
of return equals $38,760, which, when rounded off~to the nearest
$100 would be $58, 800 or 9.29 percent°

-9-




| .4,58-137 fe

The staff report estimates the follow:‘.ng cbanges in rate of k
return based on our analysis.of the results of ope::ation for Cal:tpatria-
Niland District for est:.mated 1978 and test year 1979: '

Rate of Return

Present Rates  Proposed Rates
Staft Dtility StEFE—TEilfey

1978 | 5.05% 3,547 ©16.35% . 9.407

1979 | - 3.81 346 11.29 o 9.60- -
Change in Rate oi. Retuzn 1.26 0,08 5.06 . 7(0.20):
Change Resulting From:. S IR

Increase .in QOper. Exp. = ol B

Excluding. Filtr, Plant .59 i 59
Increase in Util. Fin. Plant | ) o L e

Add, Excluding Filtx. Pla.nt 33~ | L1 S
Increase in Opexr, Exp. Due ) ' o

To Filtr. Plant .31 ‘ | | o .3,IL P
Increase Due to F:I.lt::. Plant (.07) . o 3.70

Other L0%) - - 622y, i
Change in Rate of Return 1.24 | 5,067 L
Change in Rate of Retur:n . - I
Without Filtz. Plant 1.00: .05 -

' ) (Red Figure) |

With respect to the specn.ﬂc recommendation on ra.te of return,
the staff in Exhibit 16 states that the eff:’.c:.ency of the Calipatr:[a-
Niland District can and should be :.nzproved which in turn would. reduce
operation and maintenance expenses. The staff also alleges that s:’.nce
the attrition in rate of return without the filtration plant is p:::’.marily
due to the increase in operating expenses, it recommends that a 0. 90
percent attricion in rate of return be considered in sett:‘.ng rates for
the Calipama.—Niland District. It also recommends tha1‘- the attrition
due to the Niland filtxation plant not be considered m that it fs an-
abnormal plan:: :'.nvesment for this district and that the adopted rates

-1o+




A.58137 fc/ks %

be in the form of step rates with SCWC required to file an advice.letter
at the end of the 1979 test year to Justrfy the next step. increase based
on the adopted normalized consumption. We will adopt the: staff recommen-“
dation as it is a reasonable approach to eliminating the erosion problem..
Rate Desrgg, : S ‘ S
‘ - Water service in the Calipatria-Niland Distrrct is now \//’f'
provmded under the following schedules o - V//’J

Genexal Metered Sexvice
General Flat Rate Service .
Public Fire Hydrant Service
Private Fire Hydrant Sexvice
Construction and Other Temporary
Flat Rate Sexvice
Sexvice to Company Employees

SCWC proposes to increase its general metered service and.
general flat rate sexvice. It proposes to Incxease private fire -
protection service from a charge of $2 per inch to $3 pex inch of N
sexvice size., No change is proposed for public fire hydrant service.

SCWC states that in recent decisions the Commission defined
lifeline rates as service charges of 5/8inch x 3/4 inch meters. and the
first 300 cubic feet per mouth of sales and that the proposed Tates '
were desiganed according to this definition. :

With respcet to the specific rate design for'metered
sexvice in its Calipatria-Niland District, SCWC stctes«that it
believes that a reasonable interpretation of the lifeline concept
would be to propose no increase in rates for 1ifeline service until
the rates for all other service have increased approximately 25
percent over rates prevazlrng on January 1, 1976. Using th;s concept
in designing the proposed rates, once the 25'oercent increase to
all otheér sexrvice was determined, the remaining: proposed increase.
was spread on 2 pro rata percentage basis to 1i£eline and other
sexvice. It is alleged that the effect of th;s rate des;gn is that the
overall increase for lifeline service 15.40 percenr while for ovcrall
sexrvice the average increase is 68. 6 percent and that this results in

. a uniform quantity rate. B |




-

A.58137 fe/xs

The staff recommends that SCWC's rate' des:r.gn ptoposal be
adopted and, in addition, that: (1) the serv:!.ce charge fox 3/4-‘ st
inch and l-inch meters be rounded to the ‘nearest ‘10 centS‘ (2) that
the service charge for meters larger than 1 inch be rounded to the
nearest dollaxr; and (3) to accept SCWC's proposal of revising its
company~wide Schedule No. 44=A, Private Fire Protection Serv:‘.ce, to
include the Calipatria-Niland D'Lst:::.ct under Rate A.

Aoolicant's chowing in this. procecdin;_; included no me vered
residential services. 7Thus, the matter of lzfe" :.ne allowances should
e considered in a fuvture e*oceedn.ng if and whev; meters are. :.ns’cala.ed
on the flat rate services. Appli cant's desiga w::.th a single quant:.ty' .
rate would result in an excessive increase in cos*c.; to ...arge waver users.-, o
Therefore we will adopt the present Two=bl ock sr,*uctu*e m.th. decl:.mng
rates, dut with a larse* percentage :.nc*eas» o.:z the second re'ce b_ock. L
Sexvice e S o ‘\ DR
~ The staff exhibit sumarizes scwc s compla.int :Eile for 1977[‘ L
and 1978 as follows: . SR | e .
Lea.ks ' 25 . . o uen omRIUNRGYL s RS
water Quality : ‘ _ BT e PR g
Pressure 5 PR - AR SRR
Total o 3 IR £ -

The Teport states that all of the above were satisfacton’.ly.fy S

resolved.,

At the hearing one customer stated that the qual:’.ty of
water furnished was poor and that it necess:ttated constant replace- L
ment of bathroom and kitchen fixtures. On cross-e.camination SCWC'
vice president, Mr. Anthony, stated, with the ins_tallation of the'
treatment plants, the water quality would improve ~'s;!.‘gni£:£eant1y,g ‘ o
that turbidity would be reduced from its preSent 1.0 percent to about 0.3 K
0.4, or 0.5 percent and that water qual:[ty would be compara'ble to other B
cities, such as Los Angeles. L
Based on the record herein, we" conclude tbat overall service
is satisfactory and that with the two new filtration plants com:tng
on line in 1979, water quality will :’.uzprove, further reduc:r.ng the
number of customer comla:{.nts. ‘

R




A.58137 /ks

By Decision No. 88692, dated April 1I, 1978, in Case -
No. 10114, we required that Class 4 and Class B water utilities
include, as part of any new gemeral rate’ appl;catlon, an analys;s
of (1) the costs and benefits of meterzng,new servmce to various:
classes of customers and (2) the cost and ‘benefits of convertlng
various classes of existing flat rate service to metered serv1ce.__
- Tke term "vaxious classes of customers” refer*ed to the'fbllowznsj

Nonresidential (exclud*ng fire protectmon).

Residential with a servzce pzpe larger than one znsh-
Residential with multzufamzly dwelllngs.

Reszdentzal with lot larger than 25,000 square feet.”

Residential with lot larger than 16, OOl square feet;‘
but.less than 25,000 8quare feet. :

Resndentzal with lot larger than 10,001 square; feet,«'
but less than 16, OOO square feet. ‘

Residential, with lot larger than' 6,001 square feet,,
but less than lO OOO square feet.

Resi dential with lot less than 6,000 square reet.

In response to this requx*emenx, applxcant.submzt*ed
Table 12-C as part of the "Report on the: Results of Operataons .
for Calipatria-Niland District", which was later mnfroduced and
accepted as Exhibit &4 in the hearing. Table 12-0 titled, \
"Incremental Revenue Requirement of Metexr Installat;ons" pu“ported (
to show that capitalization of costs of Drovzdxng meters. for
1,009 custozers would increase rate base by 3154,400 and that a
return on this base of 9.7 percent would requzre $28, 400 gross
revenue, of whick $15,000 would be net revenue.— The cost per .

custouers was computed at g8 per~year or $2. 33 per'monxh.;:mg_'r   ;¢m”"




A.58137 /ks SO

Applicant failed to provide a breakdown by class:.ficatn.on R

or conclus:.ons as to cost benei‘:.t..,, nor wwew any- evaluations oi‘ ‘,;".‘ S

ter conservation made. L S : o R
By letter, dated 'November 20, 19'78, ap'ol:x.cant was j

otified by the Commission staff that the analys:.s was: rejected.

and was to be resubmitted in conromance w:z.th Deca.s:.on No. 88692

and Sec¢tion 781. L SRS = S c

The cost/benefit study: :.ntrod.uced. as. E:ch:.b:;t 4. i‘a:.ls B

to show any offsett:.ng benefits to be denved from metermg, i. e. - v

the expected savings in water use and the benef:.t value wmch may e _ o 5

ascribed to such savings. Nor does it meet ‘the *equzrements e:.cher , ‘

£ Decision No. 88692 or Section 781 of the Calz.fom:.a va!.:z.c BRI O "! :

Ut:.l:.'c:.es Code. : S f;j S

cost/benef:z.t analys:.s, and doe
zake any of the findings requ:x.red by Secta.on ‘781, ‘ch:Ls m.af.:‘cer
should be cont:x.nued. to the next general rate mcrease app'l;gata.on

POSSlble- ’ . . ( . h'



A.58137 fc /ks

.-{’

Voluntary Wage and Price Guidelines - A

SCWC's witness Young sponsored Exhi‘bi.t 8 to illustrate
how the requested rate increase compa.:f.ed with the President s gu:[de-'
lines on wage and price stability. The basis for the e:du’.b:'.t was o
the Profit Margin Lim{tation published in rhe Federal Register. The
exhibit compared total requested Tevenue inc:.-eases sought by scouc -
to the maximum net pretax cowpany revenue increase pe:m'l.tted by _
the guidelines. The exhibit also compared the pretax profit margin,‘ o
which could occur if SCWC's requested. revenue increase were: granted
with the profit margin permitted by the gu:[del:.nes. The witness o
stated that in each imstance the requested revenue increase would
not: exceed the voltmtary guidelines :unposed.
Find:.ngs of Fact :

1. SCWC is in need of additional revenues. for its Ca'.‘.:’.patri.a- :
Niland Distxrict, but the proposed- rates set’ forth in the applicatione |
are excessive. ' : '

2. Ihe adopted estimates previously d:'.scussed he::ei’.n of aperae- ,
ing reverues, operating expenses, and rate base for test’ year 1979 : -
reasonably indicate the results of SCWC's operations in :Lts Calipattia- |
Niland District in the near future.,

3. The adopted estimates for ad valorem taxes inel uded in |
"Taxes Other ’rha:n Income" :‘.nclnde the estimated effect: of : Propositz.on !
13. | SR

4, 'rhe proposed rate of return on rate 'bvese of 9. 60 percent
which is estimated to produce & 15.0 pe.'rcent return on. common
equity is excessive. ‘ - s N ,‘3,‘.«‘ o

P
LY

e




A.58137 fc/ks

5. A rate of return of 9. 29 pereent for 1979 and- 9 38 per-“t_
cent for 1980 on the adopted rate base, which is estimated to produce o
a return on -common equity of 13.0 percemt is reasonable.’ It balances ;‘
the interest of the ratepayers while providing a reasonable return
to Investors. ‘

6. The authorized increase in rates for 1979 at the 9.29
percent rate of return for test year 1979 is expected to provide
increased revenues of approximately $7;,7OO (53.0 pexcent) for
SCWC's metered, unmetered, and private fire protection service com--
pared to the requested Increase of $95, 900" (68.9 pereent on SCWC'
estimate of revenue at present rates). '

7. Estimates of attxition in rate of return of 0.90 percent
between 1979 and 1980 are reasonable. :

8. An additional step increase in rates for 1980 due to 0. 90 -
percent attrition, is expected to provide inereased revenues of
approximately $11,800. '

9. The overall quality of serviee rendered by SCWC tn its
Calloatrza-ﬁlland District is adequate. -

10. The requiremeats of Decision No. 88692 were nov et by
the applicant's presentation. The metering study requmrements *or
Calipatria-Niland District should be continued to the nexs general
rate increase of applicaat, with proper public notmce to customer‘ of

‘metering issue, to provide a basis for determanatlon of prOpeA -
’1nd;nbs under Secvion 781 of the California Publlc Utll:tmes Code.."

1l. The increase authorlzed herein is in compllanee w1th the
President's Guidelines. on Wage and Price Stab:llty.

12. The adopted rates, incorporating the present twp-block
schedtle with declzning‘quantlty rates, are reasonable and will result
in the most equtable rates for the customers in the Calipatrza—}f-? =

Niland District. - |




A.58137 fc/ks

Ccnclusion of law o ‘
The application should be granted to the extent set forth

herein, Since there is a demonstrated immediate need for th:z.s rate ‘
relief, the following order should be effective the date of signatuxe.

IT IS ORDERED that' :

1. After the effective date of this orde::, Southem Caliform.a 7
%ater Company is authc»rized to file the revised rate: schedules attached -
%o this order as Appendix A, and concurrently to withdraw and cancel
its preseatly effective schedules. Such filing shall comply with
General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised filing
shall be four days after the date of the filing. The revised |
schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and. after the
effective date hexeof, -

2. On or before Novembexr 15, 1979, Southern California Water
COmpany is authorized to f£ile step rates attached to this ordexr as
Appendix B or to file a lesser increase which includes a mifotm
cents-per-hundred-cubic-feet of water adjustment from Appendix B
for comsumption over 300 cubic feet per month in the event that
+he Calipatria-Niland District xate of return on rate base, adjusted
zo reflect the rates then in effect and normal ratemsking adjustments
 for the twelve months ending September 30, 1979, exceeds 9.38 percent.
" -Such filing shall comply with Genexal Order No. 96-A. The effeet:r.\?e"




date of zhe revised schedule shal'L be Ja.nuary 1, 1980.; ‘I’he rev:.sed
schedule shall apply only to semce rendered on and Pter the -
£fective date hereof.
Tae effective date of thiu‘order is the date hereof.
Datea AUG 141979 , at Sa.n F‘ranc:.sco, Cal:.fom:.a.

Commi::sionor chhard

necossa*ily A¥SO;
nt da-d m'f. Q.
:Ln tho di...po..ition or thi... . rucipaw

.:7'- GraveJ.Ic. being

=

e i e e i e S e e e et e . o e setime . e

——



APPENDIX A~
Page L of 4

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER COMPANY

Calipatria=-Niland District
Schedule No, CN=1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICARILITY

Applicadle to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

City of Calipatria and community of Niland, and adjacent territory
in Imperial County. 4

RATES - I
: ‘ ‘ - Per Meter"
Quantity'Ratea. = ) Per Month

For the first 20,000 . cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.‘.. $ 0 AZ (I)f_
Fo. all over 20 000 cu.fte, per 100 cu.ft- .- °u§94.C1>a_

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4=10Ch MELET cececcevsnccccanecass & 6210 (I)
For 3/4=inch METET vovecossvecrrcrsssane '8.10 .
For leinch METET ceccscencmccsconssame 9.90
For l-l/zﬁinCh METEY cevcsscsvesnsssccssanse ) 13-00 )
For 2einch MeTer sessvesavmsesccaceses L1800
For 3-inch meter ---..‘.....u--.--...- 26’.00
For 4einch METET cevececosscsscccensss 5400
For 6-inch meter .cceveccccrncecasenss 9200 |
For 8=inch MeTer ceceevecscccacesnsanaa 122.00. (

The Service Charge is a readiness=to=serve
charge applicable to all metered service and:
to which is to be added the quantity charge '
computed at: nhe Quantity'Ratea.‘




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of L _
SOUTHERN CALIFORNTA WATER COMPANY

Calipatria=N{land Distric=
Schedule No. CN=2

GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE:

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all £lat rate vater service.
TERRTITORY

City of Calipatria and community of Niland, and adjacenn territorv -
in Imperial Coun:y. : . '
Per Service o
_ Connection .
-

1. For each single unit of occupancy, -
with inside plumbing, served through
a 3/4-inch service connection eecesesseess $ 13.50°
For each single unit of occupancy,
with inside plumbing, served through -
a l-inch service conNection .eceescescosace

For each additional unit of occupancy,
with inside plumbing, on the same
premises and served from the same

service connection of 1 or 2 above ecececse

For each single unit of occupancy,
without inside plumbing, served through
a 3/A-inch service CONNECTLON eecovsescens

SPECIAL CONDTTIONS

T+ The above flat rates apply to service connections not larger than
one inch in diameter.‘ S

2. ALl service not covered by the above classifications shall e
furnished only on a metered basis. ‘
’1
3. For service covered by the above clnsaifications, {f either cher)
utility or the customer 30 elects, a meter shall be installed: and service
. provided under Schedule Nb. CNhl, General Metered SerVice.‘; .




A.58137 fks *

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of N

SQUTHERN CALIFORNIA WAIEk COVPANY
" Schedule No. AAs4

? ALl Districts
PRIVNTE FTRE PROTLCTION SLRVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water scrvxcc furnxshed.to rrivatcly owncd flrc .
protection syslems. .

TERRITORY

Rate A - Applicadle within the Bay, Bxg Bcar, Calipatria-Niland ()
Central Basin, Cowan Heights, Los Osos, Orange County, -
Pomona Valley, San Bernardino Valley, San Dimas, San
Cabriel Valley, Santa Maria, Southwest, Clearla&e, and
Wrzghtwood Districts.:

Rate B « Applicable within: thc Barstow, Culver Cicyvand Simx Valley
Dis::icts. : ,

Rate C - Applicable within the Arden-Cordova, Descrt, and Ojal

Districts. o | _ mw“

Y Per Memth.. ..
_ o L e CA BT e
_For each inch of diameter of service connection = $3.00 $2.25 - $2.00 -

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

‘[,-' -
e

1. The fire protection service conncction shall be inanallcd by Lhc
utility and the cost paid by the applxcant. Sueh payment shall not be '
subject to refunda ~The facilities paid for by the appiicant shall bc thc _
sole property of the applicant. '

2. The minimum diameter for fire protec:ion service shall be. four
inches, and the maximum diameter shall be not more than the: diameter of
the main to which the schIcc is connected-_

3. If a distribution main of adcquate size to serve a privatc fire
protection system in addition to all other nermal service does not exist =
in the strect or alley adjacent to the premisecs. to be served, then: ‘a
service main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity ‘shall be
installed by the utility and thecoutpuid.by the applicant.n Such. payment
ahall not be subject to refund. BRLEE

4. Service herecunder is for prxvate fire protection systems to. which
no connections for other than fire protection purposes are allowed: and
which arc regularly inspected by the undexwriters having Jurisdictmon, are
installed according to apecifmcations of the utxlity; and are’ maxnnained




APPENDIX A
Page 4 oi‘ L
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER COMPANY
Schecule No.'AA-4 Continued
All Districts -

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

et

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

to the satisfaction of the utility.. The utility'may inatall the ‘
standard detector type meter approved by the Board of Fire N
Underwriters for protection against theft,’ ‘leakage or waste of
water and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment’ shall

not be subject to refund. . o

In accordance with Section 77& of . Vhe Public Utilities Code, the~
utility is not liable for injury, damage or loss’ resulting from
failure to provide adequate water sqpply or preosure- .




APPENDIX B
Page L of 2 ‘
SOUTHERN CALTFORNTA WATER COMPANY

Calipatria=Niland District
Schedule No. CN=1

CENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

‘Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Ci.ty of Calipatria and conmmity of Niland and adj acem'. tqrrit‘di"y;'*‘
in Imperial County. _ . S

) . e : _ Per Meter
Quantity Rates' : Per month

For the first 20 ,000 cu.ft., per 100 cUafte eeseee $- 0 b (I)
For aJl Qver. 20 000 Cu¢£t¢, per 100 CUefTe savese 0.322 (I)

Ser?ice "lmrge ::

'- I-'o;w‘f& x: 3/4-inc.h DELET eevcevoncmcceaanciosaenee § 6245 (I)
For .‘,‘I 3/‘-‘1“1’- neter o-..o.oo-..--------..‘-.‘-« " 8a 60‘.
FOI.‘:': l“gnch. meter ssseowe -...i--r-.-.....-l.l.. . 10.50 L
For 1-1,2-1nch meter .---.o.----o-.-..-..&no;-‘ 14000 )
For 3"1.nch mete!.‘ g gy 25-00'
For 6-inch MeTEr ececuvccrenccccccnconansass 97.00
For 8"inch meter .‘..n........b...-.‘..‘-..:ta‘-.... 129.00‘

The. Service Charge is a readiness=towsgerve  :
charge applicable to all metered service and
to which is to be added the quantity charge

computed. at the Quantity Rates.

Al




A.58137 |
| APPENDIX B

Page'20f 2
SOUTHERN CALIFORNTIA WATER COMPANY

Calipatria-Niland District
Schedule ¥o. CN-2

GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

,,‘);

" Applicable to all ﬂat rate wu:er uervice. ":

"‘

'rznxrrony

City of Calipatria and. comunity of Nil.md, and adjacen: territory’- o
in" Imperial Coum:yr. _

‘ Per Service
RATES , S o Connection.’" '

1. TFor each single unit of occupa’ncj,
with inside plumbing, served tb::ough N
a 3/4=inch service connection seehecansracennasss $14.30 " (I)" -

I

- 2. For each single wmit of occupancy, ‘
; with inside plumbing, served nh:ough
a l-in¢h service CONNECTION savenaniccrncscancnes 17.80

3. For each addi.r.iotul unit of occupancy, ' B
with {nside plumbing, on the same’ _ ‘ s
prezises and served from the same: o
service connection of 1 or 2 above ..............- ©7.70

4. TFor each single unit of occupanc-_y,
without insf{de plumbing, served' ch..ough T
a 3/4=inch service connection cevmasereanonsesaes 7100 (X)

SPECI‘AI. CONDITIONS

one. {ach in diameter.

2. 1.11 service not covered’ by :.he above cla.saifications shall be
furnished only on a metered basis. ‘

3. For service covered by the. above cluuificati.ona, if either the
utility or the customer so elects, a meter shall be installed and’ serv:tce
provided under Schedule No. CN-1,. Gencral Mecered SQMCQU o

¥ (N S : | !




